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THE CHIEF JUSTICE : October 3, 1980

RE: 79-1517 - Federated Dept. Storeg, Inc. v. Moitie

MEMORANDUM TO THE CONFERENCE;

I have decided to ")}et this one go."
Regards,
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Suyreme Conrt of the Thnted States
Washingtan, B. €. 20543

CHAMBERS OF
THE CHIEF JUSTICE November 6, 1980

RE: No. 79-1517 - Federated Dept. Stores, Inc. V.
Moitie and Brown
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Dear Bill,
I join.

Regards,

/S

Mr. Justice Rehnquist
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Copies to the Conference
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Supreme Gonrt of the Bnited States
Hashington, B. 4. 20543

CHAMBERS OF

JUSTICE Wx. J. BRENNAN, JR. November 6, 1980

RE: No. 79-1517 Federated Department Stores, Inc. v.
Marilyn Mottie and Floyd R. Brown, etc.

Dear Bill:

I also, 1ike Byron, would 1ike to have noted at the
foot of your opinion that Mr. Justice Brennan dissents
from the Court's summary disposition and would give the
case plenary consideration.

Sincerely,

Mr. Justice Rehnquist

cc: The Conference
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Supreme Gonrt of the United States
Haslington, B. §. 20543

CHAMBERS OF May 4, ]98]

JUSTICE Wn. J. BRENNAN, JR.

RE: No. 79-1517 Federal Department Stores v; Moitie

Dear Bill:

In due course I will be circulating a dissent in

the above.

Sincerely,

Justice Rehnquist

cc: The Conference
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Federated Department Stores, Inc. v. Moitie

No. 79-1517

JUSTICE BRENNAN, dissenting.

In its eagerness to correct the decision of the Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, the Court today dfsregards
statutory restrictions on federal court jurisdiction, and, in the
process, confuses rather than clarifies long-established

principles of res judicata. I therefore respectfully dissent.

\’
e

I

Respondent Floyd R. Brownl filed this class action lawsuit

(Brown II) against petitioners in California State court. The

complaint stated four state law causes of action: (1) fraud and
deceit, (2) unfair business practices, (3) civil conspiracy, and
(4) restitution. Plaintiffs' Complaint, ¢¢ 11-14, JA 99-101.

It alleged "at least $600" damages per class member, and in

addition sought "appropriate multiple damages," exempléry and

punitive damages, interest from date of injury, attorneys' fees

and costs, and other relief. JA 101-102. All four of the causes

of action rested wholly on California statutory or common law;

none rested in any fashion on federal law.

Nonetheless, petitioners removed the suit to the United

States District Court for the Northern District of California,

1Since the action by respondent Moitie has been
voluntarily dismissed, the only remaining issues concern the

claims of respondent Brown.
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1st PRINFED DRAFT o
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

S S

No. 79-1517

Federated Department Stores,
Inc., et al., Petitioners, On Writ of Certiorari to the
v, United States Court of Ap-
Marilyn Moitie and Floyd R.} peals for the Ninth Circuit,
Brown, ete.

[June —, 1981]

JusTicE BrenwNAN, dissenting.

In its eagerness to correct the decision of the Court of Ap-
peals for the Ninth Circuit. the Court today disregards statu-
tory restrictions on federal eourt jurisdiction, and, in the
process, confuses rather than clarifies long-established prin-
ciples of res judicata. I therefore respectfully dissent.

i

Respondent Floyd R. Brown ! filed this class aetion lawsuit
(Brown II) against petitioners in California state court. The
complaint stated four state law causes of action: (1) fraud
and deceit. (2) unfair business practices, (3) civil conspiracy,
and (4) restitution. Plaintiffs’ Complaint, {f 11-14, JA 99—
101. 1t alleged “not less than $600” damages per class mein-
ber, and in addition sought “appropriate multiple damages,”
exemplary and punitive damages, interest from date of injury,
attorneys’ fees and costs, and other relief. JA 101-102. A4l
four of the causes of action rested wholly on California statu-
tory or common law; none rested in any fashion on federal
Taw.,

Nonetheless, petitioners removed the suit to the United
States Distriet Court for the Northern District of California,

T Sinee the action by respondent Moitle has heen voluutarily dis-
missed, the only remaining issues concern the claims of respondent Brown,
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Supreme Court of the Hnited Stutes
Washinglon, B. € 20543

CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE POTTER STEWART

November 6, 1980

Re: No. 79-1517, Federated Dept.
Stores v. Moitie

Dear Bill,

I agree with your proposed per curiam.

Sincerely yours,

Y
R ’
3 .5'

Mr. Justice Rehnquist

Copies to the Conference
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CHAMBERS OF

Swpreme Conurt of the Hnited States
Washington, B. €. 20543

JUSTICE POTTER STEWART

April 30, 1981

Re: No. 79-1517, Federated Dept. Stores, Inc.
v. Moitie

Dear BilT,
[ am glad to join your opinion for
the Court.
Sincerely yours,
s
~

Justice Rehnquist

Copies to the Conference
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Supreme Conrt of the Anited States
Washington, B. €. 20543

CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE BYRON R. WHITE

November 6, 1980

Re: 79-1517 -~ Federated Department Stores, Inc.
v. Moitie and Brown

Dear Bill,

Please note at the foot of your opinion that Mr.
Justice White dissents from the Court's summary judgment and
would give the case plenary consideration.

Sincerely yours,

v

Mr. Justice Rehnquist

Copies to the Conference
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Supreme Gourt of the United States
Hlashington, B. €. 20543

CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE BYRON R. WHITE

. May 5, 1981

Re: 79-1517 - Federated Department

Stores, Inc. v. Moitie and Brown.

Dear Bill,

I shall await the dissent in this

case.

Sincerely vyours,
”

o,

- 1)/_/__/

Justice Rehnquist

Copies to the Conference

cpm
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Supreme Court of the Hnited States
v Blashingtom, B. €. 20573

CHAMBERS OF

JUSTICE B8YRON R. WHITE
June 9, 1981

Re: 79-1517 - Federated Department

Stores, Inc. v. Moitie and Brown

Dear Bill,
Please join me.

Sincerely yours,

Justice Rehnquist

Copies to the Conference

cpm
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Supreme Conrt of the Ynited States
Mashington, D. . 20543

CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE THURGOOD MARSHALL

November 10, 1980

Re: No. 79-1517 - Federated Department Stores,
Inc. v. Moitie and Brown

Dear Bill:

Please note in your opinion that I dissent and
would give the case plenary review.

Sincerely,

G -

T.M.

Mr. Justice Rehnquist

cc: The Conference




Supreme Court of the Hnited States
Waslington, B. . 20543

CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE THURGOOD MARSHALL

June 10, 1981

Re: No. 79-1517 - Federated Department Stores v.
Moitie and Brown = =

Dear Harry:
Please join me.

Sincerely,

Justice Blackmun

cc: The Conference
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Supreme Qonrt of the Hnited States
Washington, B. ¢. 20543

CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE HARRY A. BLACKMUN " October 30, 1980

79-1517 - Federated Department Stores, Inc. v. Moitie

Re: No.

Dear John:

If there are not four votes to grant in this case, will you
please have the public record show the following:

"MR. JUSTICE BLACKMUN would grant certiorari and give this
case plenary consideration.”

Sincerely,

L

—

Mr. Justice Stevens

cc: The Conference

SSHIINOD 40 AYVHETT “NOISTAIA LATHISANVI AHL A0 SNOILLYTTTON T T 11t 1 e omon oo o




Supreme Gonrt of the Hnited States
Washington, B. . 20523

CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE HARRY A. BLACKMUN

November 6, 1980

Re: No. 79-1517 - Federated Department Stores v. Moitie, et al.

Dear Bill:

Would you please note that I am in the same position as
Byron, that is, I dissent from the summary judgment and would

give the case plenary consideration.

Sincerely,

s

Mr. Justice Rehnquist

cc: The Conference
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The Chief Justice
:r. Justice Brennan
Ir. Justice Stewart
. Justice White
. Justice Marshall
Justice Powell
Justice Rohagquist
Justice Stevons

Ca

ol

@ Mr. Justice Blackmu

MAY & 1981

\‘.

1st DRAFT HArculated
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES ~'~**:

No. 79-1517

Federated Department Stores,
Inc., et al., Petitioners, On Writ of Certiorari to the
. United States Court of Ap-
Marilyn Moitie and Floyd R. | peals for the Ninth Cirepit.
Brown, ete, ;

[May —, 1981]

Justice BLACKMUN. concurring in the judgment.

While I agree with the result reached in this case, I write
separately to state my views on two points.

First. I. for one, would not close the door upon the possi-
bility that there are cases in which the doctrine of res judi-
cata must give way to what the Court of Appeals referred to
as “overridiug concerns of publiec policy and simple justice.”
11 F. 2d 1267, 1269 (CAY 1980). Professor Moore has
noted: *“Just as res judicata is occasionally qualified by an
overriding, competing principle of public policy, so oceasion-
ally 1t needs an equitable tempering” 1B Moore's Federal
Practice 110.405 [12]. at 791 (1974) (footnote omitted). See
also Reed v. dllen, 286 U, 2. 101, 209 (1932) (Cardozo. J.,
joined by Brandeis and Stone, JJ., dissenting) (“A system of
procedure is perverted from its proper function when it mul-
tiplies impediments to justice without the warrant of clear
necessity”),  But this case is clearly not one in which equity
requires that the doctrine give way. Unlike the nonappeal-
ing party in Reed, respondents were not “caught in a mesh
of prucedural complexities ™ [bid. Tustead. they made a
deliberate tactical decision not to appeal. Nor would puhlic
policy be served by making av exception to the doetrine in
there is a special need for striet

this cuse; to the conrtrary.
application of res judicata in complex multiple party actions
of this sort so as to discourage “break-away” litigation. Cf.
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Supreme Qourt of the Hnited States
Washington, B. €. 20543

CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE LEWIS F. POWELL,JR.

October 30, 1980

No. 79-1517 Federated Department Stores, Inc. v.
Moitie and Brown

Dear Bill:

Please join me in your dissent.

Sincerely,

L e,
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Mr. Justice Rehnquist

Coplies to the Conference
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Supreme ourt of the Hnited Stutes
Washington, B. (. 20513

CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE LEWIS F. POWELL,JR.

November 6, 1980

79-1517 Federated Dept. Stores v. Moitie and Brown

/

»

Dear Bill:
I agree with your Per Curiam in the above case.

Sincerely,

L tews,

Mr. Justice Rehnquist
1fp/ss

cCc: The Conference
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Supreme Qourt of the Hnited States
Washington, B. ¢. 20513

CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE LEWIS F POWELL,JR.

May 1, 1981

79-1517 Federal Department Stores v. Moitie

Dear Bill:
Please join me.

Sincerely,

7 //j

Mr. Justice Rehnquist

1fp/ss

cc: The Conference
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May 1, 1981

79-1517 Federal Department Stores v. Moitie

Dear Bill:
Please join me.

Sincerely,

Mr. Justice Rehnquist

1fp/ss

cc: The Conference

Bill: I wonder about the last two sentences in
fn. 2, beginning: *In addition . . ." These sentences
could be read to say that a defendant may remove to federal
court where the federal isaue supporting removal, here res
judicata, is raised in the answer, I doubt you intend this
meaning since a case may be removed only the basis of the

allegations of the complaint.
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1st DRAFT teireulated:
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
FEDERATED DEPARTMENT STORES, INC., kT AL. v.
MARILYN MOITIE AND FLOYD R. BROWN, ETC. _—
ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES \/ -

ZOURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT
No. 781517, Decided November —, 1980

Mg. Justice Resnquist, dissenting,

This Court has long recognized that “[pJublic policy dic-
tates that there be an end of litigation; that those who have
contested an issue shall be bound by the result of the contest,
and the matters once tried shall be considered forever settled
as between the parties.” Baldwin v. Traveling Men's Asso-
ciaton, 283 U. 8. 522, 525 (1931). In this case the Court
of Appeals declined to apply res judicata to bar respondents’
relitigation of a settled matter solely because other litigants
in sepuarate cases had successfully appealed, although re-
spondents had not. Because this decision ignores the com-
pelling ueeds served by the doctrine of res judicata and
threatens to undermine its efficacy, and is in direct conflict
with decisions of this Court, I would grant certiorari.

In the wake of an antitrust suit filed by the United States,
seven parallel civil actions were filed seeking treble damages
on behalf of proposed classes of retail purchasers of women's
clothing from petitioners’ stores. The actions were trans-
ferred to a single federal judge who dismissed them on the
ground that plaintiffs had not alleged an injury to their
business or property under the Clayton Act. 426 F. Supp.
880  Five of the cases were appealed, but the sinzle counsel
representing plaintitfs in both Moitwe [ and Brown [ decided
not to appeal, await expiration of the time in which to appeal,
and then refile the two actions, in substantially the same
form. in state court. Petitioners removed these new actions,
Moitie 11 and Brown Il, to federal court and successfully
woved, o Jaly 8, 1977, to have them dismissed on the
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Hr. Justice Stewart
Mr. Justice White
Mr, Justice Marshall
f;; Mr. Justice Blackmun
Mr. Justice Powell

' \ ) Mr. Justlice Stevens

Trom: Mr. Justice Rehnouls

— L ine sti
“r. Justlice Brennan
T

Trreulated:

ASTIE

]
-

2nd DRAFT R
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

FEDERATED DEPARTMENT STORES. INC., ET aL. v.
MARILYN MOITIE AND FLOYD R. BROWN, ETC.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

No. 79-1517. Decided November —, 1880

Mg, Justice ReaNqUuisT, with whom MRg. JusTice PoweLL ’

joins, disseuting.

This Court has long recognized that “[pJublic policy dic-
tates that there be an end of litigation; that those who have
contested an issue shall be bound by the result of the contest,
and the matters once tried shall be considered forever settled s
as between the parties.” Baldwin v. Traveling Men’s Asso- v
ciation, 283 U. S. 522, 525 (1931). In this case the Court
of Appeals declined to apply res judicata to bar respondents’
relitigation of a settled matter solely because other litigants
in separate cases had successfully appealed, although re-
spondents had not. Because this decision ignores the com-
pelling needs served by the doctrine of res judicata and
threatens to undermine its efficacy, and is in direct conflict
with decisions of this Court, T would grant certiorari.

In the wake of an antitrust suit filed by the United States,
seven parallel civil actions were filed seeking treble damages
on behalf of proposed classes of retail purchasers of women’s
clothing from petitioners’ stores. The actions were trans-
ferred to a single federal judge who dismissed them on the
ground that plamtiffs had not alleged an injury to their
business or property under the Clayton Act. 426 F. Supp.
880  Five of the cases were appealed, but the single counsel
representing plaintiffs in both Moitie I and Brown [ decided
not to appeal. await expiration of the time in which to appeal,
and then refile the two actions, in substantially the same

Petitioners removed these new actions,

SSAUINO -
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form, 1n state court.

Moitie I and Brown I, to federal court and successfully




Ist DRAFT -
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

FEDERATED DEPARTMENT STORES. INC., Er AL. v.
MARILYN MOITIE AND FLOYD R. BROWN, ETC.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEAL® FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

No. 70-1517. Decided November -—, 1980

Per CuriamMm,

This Court has long recognized that “[p]Jublic policy dic-
tates that there be an end of litigation; that those who have
contested an issue shall be bound by the result of the contest,
and that matters once tried shall be considered forever settled
as between the parties.” Baldwin v. Traveling Men's Asso-
ctation, 283 U. S. 522, 525 (1931). In this case the Court
of Appeals declined to apply res judicata to bar respondents’
relitigation of a settled matter solely because other litigants
in separate cases had successfully appealed, although re-
spondents had not. Because this decision ignores the policy
needs served by the doctrine of res judicata and threatens
to undermine its efficacy. and is in direet conflict with de-
cisions of this Court, we grant certiorari and reverse.

In the wake of an antitrust suit filed by the United States,
seven parallel civil actions were filed seeking treble damages
on behalf of proposed classes of retail purchasers of women’s
clothing froin petitioners’ stores. The actions were trans-
ferred to a single federal judge who dismissed them on the
ground that plaintiffs had not alleged an injury to their
business or property under the Clayton Aect. 426 F. Supp.
880. Five of the cases were appealed. but the single counsel
representing plaintiffs in both Moitie I and Brown I decided
not to appeal. await expiration of the time in which to appeal,
and theun refile the two actions, in substantially the same
form, in state court. Petitioners removed these new actions,
Moitie Il and Brown [I, to federal court and successfully
moved, on July 8, 1977, to have them dismissed on the

)
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¥r. Justice
dr. Justice
Mr. Justice

¥r. Justice
Mr. Justics

Mr. Justice
Mr. Justlice
Trom. Mr. Justic
APE
Jirculated:
ist DRAFT Raciyreulated:

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No. 79-151%

Federated Department Stores,
Ine., et al,, Petitioners, On Writ of Certiorari to the
v, United States Court of Ap-
Marilyn Moitie and Floyd R.| peals for the Ninth Circuit,
Brown, ete,

(May —, 1981]

JUSTICE REHNQUIST delivered the opinion of the Court.

The only question presented in this case is whether the
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit validly created an
exception to the doetrine of res judicata. The court held
that res judicata does not bar relitigation of an unappealed
adverse judgment where, as here, other plaintiffs in similar
actions against common defendants successfully appeal the
judgnients against thein. We disagree with the view taken
by the Cours of Appeals for the Ninth Cirenit and reverse.

I

In 1976 the United States brought an antitrust action
against petiticrers, owners of various department stores, al-
leging that thev had violated §1 of the Sherman Act, 15
7.5, (U § 1, by agreeing to fix the retail price of women’s
clothing sold in Northern California. Seven parallel civil
actions were subsequently filed by private plaintiffs seeking
treble damnages on behalf of proposed classes of retail pur-
chasers, including that of respondent Moitie 1n state court
{Muoitie I) and respondent Brown (Brown I) In the United
States District Court for the Northern District of California.
Each of these complaints tracked almost verbatim the allega-
tions of the Government’s eomplaint, though the Moitie I

J 40 Advidai 'NOISTAIG LATHIOSAONVI HHL 40 SNOLLYTTION THT LIOMI 11950 r1ey e
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Supreme Courrt of the Hmited States
HWashington, B. €. 20513

CHAMBERS OF

JUSTICE WILLIAM H. REHNQUIST

May 1, 1981

Re: 79-1517 Federated Department Stores v. Moitie

(w
M
o]}
[}
¢y
C

In response to your letter of April 30, 1981, it
certainly was not my intention to foreclose the pursuit of
state law claims. 1Indeed, I had thought that my discussion
on the bottom of page 8 expressly left open that
possibility. In any event, I am willing to make whatever
changes are necessary in order to clarify the point.

With respect to your suggestion that I omit some of the
description of the facts of Reed v. Allen, I am certainly
willing to consider that suggestion. I confess, however,
that I do not know what impact that would have on the
overall result. The doctrine of res Jjudicata as espoused in
Reed has been reaffirmed many times.

o Sincerely, F”//
%/f

Justice Stevens

cc: The Conference
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Supreme Conrt of the Wnited States
ﬁazlﬁngtmx, B. G 20543

CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE WILLIAM H. REHMNQUIST

May 4, 1981

Re: No. 79-1517 Federated Department Stores v. Moitie

Dear John:

I will make the change in footnote 2 which you
suggest.

Sincerely,

vednd

Justice Stevens

cc: Copies to the Conference
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2nd DRAFT e —————e S

<

No, 79-1517 é

I — =

Federated Department Stores, &
Inc., et al.,, Petitioners, On Writ of Certiorar to the g

v, United States Court of Ap- =

Marilyn Moitie and Floyd R.| peals for the Ninth Circuit. _’_‘,
Brown, etc. s

Z

[May —, 1081] 2

JusTice REHNQUIST delivered the opinion of the Court. o
The only question presented in this case is whether the :i
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit validly created an ;
exception to the doctrine of res judicata. The court held S
that res judicata does not bar relitigation of an unappealed g
adverse judgment where, as here, other plaintiffs in similar =
actions against common defendants successfully appeal the ':
judgments against them. We disagree with the view taken =
by the Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit and reverse, =
s
I %j
In 1976 the United States brought an antitrust action :‘

' against petitioners, ownd?s of various department stores, al- z
leging that they had violated §1 of the Sherman Aect, 15 =
U. S, C §1, by agreeing to fix the retail price of women’s '4:.
clothing sold in Northern California. Seven parallel civil %

actions were subsequently filed by private plaintiffs seeking
treble damages on behalf of proposed classes of retail pur-
chasers, including that of respondent Moitie in state court
{Moitie 1) and respondent Brown (Brown ) in the United
States District Court for the Nerthern District of California,
Each of these complaints tracked almost verbatim the allega-
tions of the Goverument's complaint, though the Moutie I
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Swpreme Court of the ¥nited States
TWashington, B. €. 20543

CHAMBERS OF

JUSTICE WILLIAM H. REHNQUIST

June 10, 1981

MEMORANDUM TO THE CONFERENCE

Re: No. 79-1517 Federated Department Stores, Inc. v.
Moitie & Brown

Since I think, mirabile dictu, that Bill Brennan's dissen-
does raise some legitimate undecided questions with respect
to the second basis for federal jurisdiction set forth in
fn. 2, p. 3, of my opinion for the Court circulated May 6th,
and since I do not believe that it is necessary to decide
this question in order to support the opinion as it presently
stands, I propose deleting from fn. 2 all of the language
beginning with the sentence which begins on the eighth line
from the bottom of the page: "In addition ... etc.".

Sincerely,Aj?n////,

v

P.S. Naturally, if any of you who have already joined object
to this change, I will reconsider.

—
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3rd DRAFT Tasteanlag
SUPBEME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No. 79-1517

Federated Department Stores,
Inc,, et al,, Petitioners, On Writ of Certiorari to the
V. United States Court of Ap-

Marilyn Moitie and Floyd R.| peals for the Ninth Circuit,
Brown, etc,

[May —, 1981]

JusticE REENQUIST delivered the opinion of the Court.

The only question presented in this case is whether the
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit validly created an
exception to the doctrine of res judicata. The court held
that res judicata does not bar relitigation of an unappealed
adverse judgmment where, as here, other plaintiffs in similar
actions against common defendants successfully appeal the
judgments against them. We disagree with the view taken
by the Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit and reverse.

I

In 1976 the United States brought an antitrust action
against petitioners, owners of various department stores, al-
leging that they had violated §1 of the Sherman Act, 15
U. 8. C. §1, by agreeing to fix the retail price of women’s
clothing sold in Northern California. Seven parallel civil
actions were subsequently filed by private plaintiffs seeking
treble damages on behalf of proposed classes of retail pur-
chasers, including that of respondent Moitie in state court
(Moitie I) and respondent Brown (Brown I) in the United
States District Court for the Northern District of California.
Each of these complaints tracked almost verbatim the allega-
tions of the Government’s complaint, though the Moitie I
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Supreme Qonrt of the Huited States |
Washington, B. €. 20543 é

CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE WILLIAM H. REHNQUIST

June 16, 1981

MEMORANDUM TO THE CONFERENCE

Re: Hold Memo in No. 79-1517 Federated Department
Stores, Inc. v. Moitie

The only case held for Moitie is No. 80-1491
Teletronics Services, Inc. v. LM Ericsson
Telecommunications, Inc. In return for guaranteeing bank
loans for petr, resp took a security interest in certain
rental agreements between petr and its customers. When petr
defaulted on the loans, resp paid the debt and brought suit
in state court to recover against petr. Petr responded by
bringing suit in federal court, alleging violations of the
securities laws and various restraints of trade under the
Sherman Act. The District Court (Knapp) dismissed the
complaint for failure to state a claim. No appeal was

v/'filed. Petr then secured new counsel and filed a second
complaint alleging different violations of the Sherman Act.
Although the District Court (Lasker) initially denied resp's
motion to dismiss--he relied on various equitable
considerations such as Judge Knapp's failure to discuss the
merits of the antitrust claim--he subsequently granted the
motion to dismiss on grounds of res judicata. He cited Fed.
Rule Civ. Pro. 41(b) and held that petr had ample
opportunity to plead its antitrust claims in the first

action.
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The Court of Appeals of the Second Circuit affirmed. A —
judgement on the merits, such as Judge Knapp's decision, is
res judicata not only to all matters pleaded, but to all
that might have been pleaded. The CA rejected petr's
contention that because its first counsel was inexperienced,
it should be excused from the application of res judicata.
It also rejected petr's argument that the public policy




Supreme Court of the Ynited States
TWashington, B. €. 20543

CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE JOHN PAUL STEVENS

November 6, 1980

Re: 79-1517 ~ Federated Department Stores
v. Moitie

Dear Bill:
Please join me.

Respectfully,

A

Mr. Justice Rehnguist

Copies to the Conference
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Supreme Court of the nited States
Washington, B. €. 20543

CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE JOHN PAUL STEVENS

April 30, 1981

Re: 79-1517 - Federated Department Stores
v. Moitie

Dear Bill:

Your footnote 2 on page 3 gives me some problems.
If the complaint filed in the State court properly
stated a cause of action under State law, it does not
seem to me that the federal court could characterize
the claim as "federal in nature." Morecver, if the
defect in the federal claim is merely the fact that a
consumer was not considered to be a person who could
suffer an injury to his business or property within the
meaning of § 4 of the Clayton Act, it is difficult to
see why the disposition of the federal claim on that
ground should have any bearing on the viability of the

State claim.
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I also wonder if it is necessary to take such a
strong position endorsing the majority position in Reed
v. Allen, 286 U.S. 191. I think the dissent in that
case by Justice Cardozo, joined by Justice Brandeis and
Justice Stone, had by far the better of the argument.

In sum, I would like to join your opinion because
I agree with most of what you say, but wonder if you
would consider omitting the description of the facts of
Reed in the text on page 6 and modifying footnote 2 in
a way that would not foreclose the plaintiff from
maintaining his State law claim, if in fact there is
any validity to it. 1In final analysis, if this is not
done, the Court will hold that the State law antitrust
claim has been foreclosed by a failure to appeal an
erroneous interpretation of § 4 of the Clayton Act
which surely had nothing to do with the merits of the

State litigation.
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Regspectfully,

Justice Rehnquist } S
Copies to the Conference :/L\




Supreme Conurt of the Anited States
Waslhington, B. €. 20513

CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE JOHN PAUL STEVENS

May 1, 1981

Re: 79-1517 - Federated Dept. Stores v.
Moitie

Dear Bill:

With respect to the description of the facts in
Reed v. Allen, I suppose I should simply defer to your
discretion as author of the opinion.

With respect to the possible foreclose of the
pursuit of State law claims, it seems to me that the
problem is presented by the extensive discussion in
footnote 2 on pages 3 and 4. If you could change the
second sentence which now merely says "we agree" to
read something like this: "we agree that at least some
of the claims had a sufficient federal character to
support removal" I could join your opinion.

; Respectfully,

“ L
¢ .
; - L

Justice Rehnquist

Copies to the Conference
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Supreme Qourt of the United States
HMashington, B. . 20543

CHAMBERS OF
JUSTICE JOHN PAUL STEVENS

May 8, 1981

Re: 79-1517 - Federated Department Stores
v. Moitie

Dear Bill:

Please join me.

Respectfully,

n

Justice Rehnquist

Copies to the Conference
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